

20-1, 20-2, 20-3

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

In re: NICHOLAS GRAVEL, AMANDA GRAVEL,

Debtors.

PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION,

Creditor-Appellant,

– v. –

JAN M. SENSENICH,

Trustee-Appellee.

CONSOLIDATED DIRECT APPEALS UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 158(D)(2)(A) FROM THE
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF VERMONT,
CH. 13 BANKRUPTCY CASE NOS. 11-10112, 11-10281, & 12-10512

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE HONORABLE JUDITH FITZGERALD
(RET.), THE HONORABLE BRUCE A. MARKELL (RET.),
THE HONORABLE MELANIE CYGANOWSKI (RET.) AND
A GROUP OF LAW PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING *EN BANC***

DAVID R. KUNEY, ESQ.
Counsel for Amici Curiae
9200 Cambridge Manor Court
Potomac, Maryland 20854
(301) 299-4336

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

I. THE PETITION FOR REHEARING SHOULD BE GRANTED. THE PANEL INCORRECTLY HELD THAT PUNITIVE DAMAGES MAY NOT BE AWARDED FOR VIOLATIONS OF RULE 3002.1.4

 A. Rule 3002.1 permits a court to award “other appropriate relief,” which includes punitive damages.....4

 B. The phrase “expenses and attorney’s fees” reverses the American Rule on fee shifting but does not limit the meaning of “appropriate relief.”5

 C. The Panel incorrectly applied the principle of *ejusdem generis*: the reference to “expenses and attorney’s fees” is not properly read as a limit on the phrase “other appropriate relief.”6

 D. The “Franklin presumption” announced by the Supreme Court pertains here; the phrase “all appropriate remedies” may include punitive damages.....9

II. PHH’S PERSISTENT RULE VIOLATIONS AMPLY JUSTIFIED THE AWARD OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES.11

CONCLUSION13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS

CERTIFICTE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. Wilderness Society,
421 U.S. 240 (1975).....6

American Surety Co. v. Marotta,
287 U.S. 513 (1933).....4

Baker Botts L.L.P. v. ASARCO LLC,
576 U.S. 121 (2015).....5

Canada Life Assurance Co. v. Converium Ruckversicherung, 3
35 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2003).....8, 9

Ditullio v. Boehm,
662 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011)10

Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Schs.,
503 U.S. 60 (1992).....9, 10, 11

In re Gravel,
556 B.R. 561(Bankr. D. Vt. 2016).....11

In re McKain,
No. 08-10411, 2009 WL 2848988, (Bankr. E.D. La. May 1, 2009).....12

Peter v. Nantkwest, Inc.,
140 S. Ct. 365 (2019).....5, 6

PHH Mort. Corp. v. Sensenich, (In re Gravel),
6 F.4th 503 (2d Cir. 2021).....1

Robert Taylor v. Ocwen Loan Servicing LLC,
First Amended Class Action Complaint,
Case No. 4:16-cv-04167-SLD-JEH, Dkt. # 912

Tanvir v. Fnu Tanzin,
894 F.3d 449 (2nd Cir. 2018), *aff'd* 141 S.Ct. 486 (2020).10

United States v. Carrozzella,
105 F.3d 796 (2d Cir. 1997).....8

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 102(3)4

Other Authorities

DOJ Press Release: “PHH Agrees to Pay Over \$74 Million,”
<https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/phh-agrees-pay-over-74-million-resolve-alleged-false-claims-act-liability-arising-mortgage> (last visited on August 23, 2021). 12

Ocwen Financial Completes Acquisition of PHH Corporation.”
<https://shareholders.ocwen.com/news-releases/news-release-details/ocwen-financial-completes-acquisition-phh-corporation-glen>..... 11

Rules

FED. R. BANKR. P. 3002.....*passim*

Treatises

1 COLLIER PAMPHLET EDITION 2020 (Richard Levin & Henry J. Sommer eds.,
Matthew Bender) 57.....5

ANTONIA SCALIA AND BRYAN GARNER, READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF
LEGAL TEXTS, 202 (2012)7

BRYAN GARNER, A DICTIONARY OF MODERN LEGAL USAGE, 308 (2d ed. 1995)8
